As Introduced

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

S. R. No. 240

Senator Peterson

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Jacob Hawkes as the recipient of the State 4-H Veterinary Science Achievement Award.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 132nd General	1
Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to	2
Jacob Hawkes on being presented with the State 4-H Veterinary	3
Science Achievement Award; and	4
WHEREAS, A freshman at Westfall High School, Jacob Hawkes is	5
the owner of a herd of more than forty Holland Lop rabbits, which	6
he cares for and shows. He is worthy of acknowledgement, for	7
throughout his involvement in 4-H, he has demonstrated exemplary	8
perseverance, initiative, and ability, and he can be extremely	9
proud that his devotion to the well-being of his community has	10
inspired many who know him to dedicate themselves similarly; and	11
WHEREAS, Jacob Hawkes has represented the ideals that 4-H	12
teaches, and he has encouraged numerous young people to strive for	13
their full potential. As the recipient of the Veterinary Science	14
Achievement Award, he has earned the respect and admiration of	15
numerous 4-H members and volunteers; and	16
WHEREAS, 4-H plays a valuable role in the total education of	17
young people, for it is through such worthwhile programs that the	18
value of hard work is taught and an opportunity is afforded to	19
develop good leadership skills. Jacob Hawkes has exemplified the	20
true meaning of citizenship while upholding the highest ideals of	21
the 4-H organization, and he has shown a sincere commitment to	22
bettering the world around him; therefore be it	23
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd	24
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend	25
Jacob Hawkes on his recent accolade and salute him as a fine young	26

Page 2

Dhioan; and be it further	27
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	28
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Jacob Hawkes.	29